City of Santa Cruz Resource Recovery Facility Fee Schedule



Rates effective 7/1/2018

605 Dimeo Lane (3 miles north of Santa Cruz off Highway 1) Monday—Saturday: 7:30 a.m.—3:30 p.m. Sunday—Closed

The Resource Recovery Facility is open to City of Santa Cruz residents and businesses.

North County residents may use the facility but must pay a 28% surcharge above the established rates.

An ID is required.

Cash, checks, VISA and Master Card credit and debit cards are accepted as payment

Material	Minimum Charge	Per yard	Per ton
Garbage: household, commercial and business refuse, upholstered furniture, treated lumber	\$19.68	\$19.68	\$90.87
Clean sorted yard and wood waste NO refuse, treated lumber, poison oak, palm fronds, root balls	\$12.73	\$12.73	\$46.31
Concrete, broken brick and/or asphalt NO dirt, or other contaminants	\$17.36	\$17.36	\$37.04
Clean Fill Dirt - No contaminants	\$17.36	\$17.36	\$37.04
Mixed Construction & Demolition Call ahead for materials accepted at reduced rate: 420-6108	\$17.36	\$17.36	\$76.40
Sheetrock/Gypsum Board NO dirt, or other contaminants	\$17.36	\$17.36	\$43.99
Carpet - clean and dry Reduced fees apply to acceptable carpet properly rolled and loaded in carpet collection container. Roll carpet and padding separately NO nails, wood, flooring materials or trash	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$35.00
Refrigeration units/products air conditioners, refrigerators	\$23.15 per unit		
Major appliances containing regulated hazardous materials: washers, dryers, water heaters, microwaves	\$11.58 per unit		
Bulky household items dressers, couches, desks	• \$23.15 per unit		
Mattresses & Box Springs	Residential: FREE (5 per visit) Commercial: \$13.89 per unit		

City of Santa Cruz Resource Recovery Facility Fee Schedule



Rates effective 7/1/2018

- All refuse disposal loads include \$1.40 per ton CA Integrated Waste Management Fee
- All rates subject to 8.5% City of Santa Cruz utility tax
- NO commercial hazardous wastes or asbestos accepted. Call County Environmental Health at 454-2022 for information on commercial hazardous waste disposal
- All incoming commercial, industrial, and residential waste loads will be periodically inspected for hazardous and unacceptable wastes. Commercial or industrial loads found containing hazardous wastes will be turned away and all incident information will be turned over to the County Environmental Health Department for further action
- To hear a recorded message of Resource Recovery Facility information, call 831-420-6270

Tree stumps: diameter of		
36" or greater (ea)	\$162.98	Special handling
Tires: diameter of		
36" or less (ea)	\$6.95	
37" - 48" (ea)	\$25.47	
49" - to 60" (ea)	\$57.88	
over 60" (ea)	\$150.49	
"bulk" tires (over 20) per ton	\$347.29	
Special handling disposal	\$162.98 per ton & min. charge	
Un-tarped load charge	\$17.36	
North Coast residents	rates + 28%	
Non-Profit charitable organization having principal office or place of business within city limits	\$69.97 per ton	

- Recyclable material (except items stated in fee schedule) are accepted free of charge.
- Contaminated recyclable or construction materials will be charged as refuse.
- All uncovered loads will be assessed a surcharge as shown in the fee schedule.
- All trailers with beds over eight (8) feet in length are required to weigh on the scale and be charged based on tonnage.
- No discounts are given for airspace contained within the load.
- The Director of Public Works is authorized to reduce or waive fees for certain materials for a specified time period if those materials are deemed necessary for construction or operational uses at the Resource Recovery Facility.